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CORRECTION ORDER

Michael A. Smith, Inc.                                                                         Date:
In-House Counsel

Business Partners, LLC

14 Pleasant St.

Anton, MA 20472

RE:  Noise Violations/13 Pleasant St. Anton, MA 02400

Dear Attorney Smith,

As a result of a complaint, an inspection in the area of Pleasant St. and Annoyance Ave. adjacent to the property referenced above, was conducted on August 26, 20XX between 4:00 and 4:30 p.m. This inspection was conducted by Frank Decibel and Henry Toney, sanitarians for the Anton Board of Health.

Noise readings of ten decibels above background were noted while emanating from the HVAC units at 13 Pleasant St.   

As a result of these violations the following sections of Massachusetts General Laws (MGL) Chapter 111, 310 CMR 7.00 and Anton Noise Ordinance Section 5 (A) are in need of correction:

VIOLATIONS
Regulation 310 CMR 7.10 § (1) states that no person owning, leasing or controlling a source of sound shall willfully, negligently, or through failure to provide necessary equipment, service, or maintenance or to take necessary precautions cause, suffer, allow, or permit unnecessary emissions from said source of sound that may cause noise.
Regulation 310 CMR 7.10 § (2) states that 310 CMR 7.10 s (1) shall pertain to, but not limited to, prolonged unattended sounding of burglar alarms, construction and demolition equipment which characteristically emit sound but which may be fitted and accommodated with equipment such as enclosures to suppress sound or may be operated in a manner so as to suppress sound, suppressible and preventable industrial and commercial sources of sound, and other man-made sounds that cause noise.

Anton Noise Ordinance Section 5c states that a condition of noise pollution shall be a noise source which increases noise levels 10 dB or more above background noise level.  If the noise level is judged by ear to have a tonal sound, an increase of 5 dB above background noise level is sufficient to cause noise pollution.

MGL Chapter 111, section 122 states that the Board of Health shall examine into all nuisances and prevent or remove as the case may require.

You are hereby ordered to correct this violation within 14 days of receipt of this letter.  You are required to take steps to eliminate and/or mitigate the aforementioned nuisance condition.  Forward documentation of technologies you plan to implement to eliminate said noise violation.

Failure to correct the above violations within the prescribed time period may result in a complaint being filed against you in the Anton District Court and upon conviction may also result in a fine being levied against you of not more than five hundred dollars.  Each day’s failure to comply shall constitute a separate violation.  In addition, you may be fined up to one hundred per violation per day under MGL Chapter 40 section 21D (Non-Criminal Disposition).

Under 310 CMR 7.52 any Board of Health officials acting within their jurisdictional area is hereby authorized by the Department of Environmental Protection to enforce, as provided in Section 142B of Chapter 111, any regulation in which specific reference to 310 CMR 7.52 is cited. 

Under Regulation 105 CMR 400.500, you have the right to a hearing, and any affected party has the right to appear at such a hearing.  Written request for such a hearing must be received by this office within seven days of receipt of this letter.

If you have any questions concerning this matter please contact this office at 607-912-0000.

Sincerely,

Frank Decibel                                                                        Henry Toney

Sanitarian                                                                               Health Agent
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